

No. 20-54

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGE AINA LE‘A, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, NEW ENGLAND
LEGAL FOUNDATION, PROF. FRANK
SCHNIDMAN, AND DAVID COLLINS, ESQ.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN T. HODGES
Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111
BHodges@pacificlegal.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
SAM SPIEGELMAN
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional counsel listed on following page

MARTIN J. NEWHOUSE
JOHN PAGLIARO
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 695-3660
johnpagliaro@nelfonline.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY <i>LUCAS</i> 'S DENIAL OF "ALL ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE" STANDARD FOR CATEGORICAL TAKINGS.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S FOCUS ON VALUE, RATHER THAN USE, THREATENS TO RENDER <i>LUCAS</i> A DEAD LETTER	16
III. THE TEMPORARY DURATION OF THE REVERSION ORDER DOES NOT PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF <i>LUCAS</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	3, 7
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10
<i>Bartlett v. Zoning Comm’n of Town of Old Lyme</i> , 282 A.2d 907 (Conn. 1971)	14
<i>Bauer v. Waste Mgmt. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 1179 (Conn. 1995)	14
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	13
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’Ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Dooley v. Town Plan & Zoning Comm’n</i> , 197 A.2d 770 (Conn. 1964)	14
<i>DW Aina Le’a Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC</i> , 339 P.3d 685 (Haw. 2014)	6
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	7, 19, 20
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	6, 17

<i>Gil v. Inland Wetlands & Watercourses</i> Agency, 593 A.2d 1368 (Conn. 1991).....	14
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1, 9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	3
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 801 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 2001).....	22
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Leone v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 404 P.3d 1257 (Haw. 2017)	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7, 12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</i> Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	8–9, 16–17
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	5, 13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3–5, 7, 10–12, 15–18
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998).....	11

<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 8, 10, 16–17
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	22
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	22
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002)	13
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. Mayfield Heights</i> , 775 N.E.2d 493 (Ohio 2015)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1, 18, 22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 216 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000)	12, 21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	6, 7, 12, 20, 22
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

- Breemer, J. David, *Temporary Insanity: The Long Tale of Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council and Its Quiet Ending in the United States Supreme Court*, 71 Fordham L. Rev. 1 (2002)..... 7
- Brown, Carol Necole & Merriam, Dwight H., *On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim*, 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)..... 5, 15
- Levin, Akke, *Camping in Lake Tahoe: Does a Temporary Deprivation of All Beneficial Use of Land Justify Rejection of the Categorical Lucas Rule?*, 4 Nev. L.J. 448 (2004)..... 19
- Pomeroy, Adam R., *Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or a One Strike Rule?*, 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013) 17
- Siegel, Daniel L. & Meltz, Robert, *Temporary Takings: Settled Principles and Unresolved Questions*, 11 Vt. J. Envtl. L. 479 (2010) 21
- Wake, Luke A., *The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective*, 28 Geo. Mason U. Civil Rts. L.J. 1 (2017) 9, 18
